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Pool Summary

In February, producer milk totaled  2.6
billion pounds, down 239 million
pounds from January, but 154 million
pounds above February 2009.

Class I utilization totaled 347 million
pounds, up 2.9% from January on a
daily basis. Class I usage accounted
for 13.1% of producer milk.

Class III utilization totaled 2.2 billion

pounds and accounted for 82.1% of
producer milk.

The February Producer Price
Differential (PPD) is $0.34 per cwt.

The Statistical Uniform Price is $14.62
per cwt., down $0.14 from January, but
$4.80 above February 2009.

Market statistics for February are
shown on Pages 4 and 5.

February 2010
Producer Milk by Class

Product
Percent Pounds Price

$/cwt.

Class I 13.1 347,014,978 16.64
Class II 2.6 67,199,681 15.65
Class III 82.1 2,169,834,826 14.28
Class IV 2.2 57,722,788 12.90

Total 2,641,772,273
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Members Named to National Dairy Board

The U.S. Department of Agriculture has
announced the appointment of ten new

members and reappointment of two incum-
bents to the National Dairy Promotion and
Research Board.  All appointees will serve
three-year terms ending October 31, 2012.
The list on page 2 shows the current 36 mem-
bers of the national board.  A map showing the
13 regions is shown below.

The National Dairy Promotion and Research
Board, established by the Dairy Production
Stabilization Act of 1983, administers a coor-
dinated program of promotion, research and
nutrition education.  The board's activities are
financed by a mandatory 15¢ per cwt. assess-
ment on milk produced in the contiguous 48
states and marketed commercially by dairy
farmers.  USDA's Agricultural Marketing
Service monitors the activities of the board.

Moving Notice

Effective February 22,
the Minneapolis Upper
Midwest Order Office

has moved to:

1600 West 82nd Street,
Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55431

Phone & fax numbers
remain unchanged.

Region 1

Region 4
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Region 9
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Regions of the National Dairy Board
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REGION 1 (Oregon & Washington)

George E. Marsh *
Cornelius, Oregon
1st Term Expires 10/31/12

REGION 2 (California)

James L. Ahlem 
Hilmar, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/10

John B. Fiscalini 
Modesto, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/10

Ronald L. Koetsier
Visalia, California
2nd Term Expires 10/31/11

Stephen D. Maddox
Riverdale, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/10

Ray S. Prock * 
Denair, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/12

Brad J. Scott 
Moreno Valley, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/10

Pauline Tjaarda 
Shafter, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/10

Arlene J. Vander Eyk *
Pixley, California
1st Term Expires 10/31/12

REGION 3 (Arizona, Colorado, Idaho,
Montana, Nevada, Utah, & Wyoming)

Brian W. Esplin *
Shelley, Idaho
1st Term Expires 10/31/12

Grant B. Kohler
Midway, Utah
2nd Term Expires 10/31/10

Ronald E. Shelton 
Greeley, Colorado
1st Term Expires 10/31/11

Harold A. Wick 
Austin, Colorado
1st Term Expires 10/31/11

REGION 4 (Arkansas, Kansas, New
Mexico, Oklahoma, & Texas)

William R. Anglin 
Bentonville, Arkansas
2nd Term Expires 10/31/11

Jose L. Gonzalez 
Mesquite, New Mexico
2nd Term Expires 10/31/10

Neil A. Holf *
Windhorst, Texas
1st Term Expires 10/31/12

Byron A. Lehman 
Newton, Kansas
1st Term Expires 10/31/11

REGION 5 (Minnesota, North Dakota, 
& South Dakota)

Paul A. Fritsche *
New Ulm, Minnesota
1st Term Expires 10/31/12

Kenton W. Holle 
Mandan, North Dakota
1st Term Expires 10/31/11

REGION 6 (Wisconsin)

Patricia M. Boettcher *
Bloomer, Wisconsin
1st Term Expires 10/31/12

William J. Herr
Greenwood, Wisconsin
1st Term Expires 10/31/10

Sharon K. Laubscher
Wonewoc, Wisconsin
1st Term Expires 10/31/11

Randy G. Roecker **
Loganville, Wisconsin
2nd Term Expires 10/31/12

Carl F. Van Den Avond 
Green Bay, Wisconsin
2nd Term Expires 10/31/11

REGION 7 (Illinois, Iowa, Missouri, 
& Nebraska)

Mark E. Erdman *
Chenoa, Illinois
1st Term Expires 10/31/12

Douglas D. Nuttelman 
Stromsburg, Nebraska
2nd Term Expires 10/31/11

REGION 8 (Alabama, Kentucky,
Louisiana, Mississippi, & Tennessee)

Larry B. Jaggers 
Glendale Kentucky
1st Term Expires 10/31/11

REGION 9 (Indiana, Michigan, Ohio,
& West Virginia)

Paul L. Broering 
Saint Henry, Ohio
2nd Term Expires 10/31/10

Carl A. Schmitz 
Wadesville, Indiana
2nd Term Expires 10/31/11

Susan D. K. Troyer * 
Goshen, Indiana
1st Term Expires 10/31/12

REGION 10 (Florida, Georgia, North
Carolina, South Carolina, & Virginia)

John M. Larson 
Okeechobee, Florida
2nd Term Expires 10/31/10

REGION 11 (Delaware, Maryland,
New Jersey, & Pennsylvania)

Rita P. Kennedy **
Butler, Pennsylvania
2nd Term Expires 10/31/12

Paula A. Meabon 
Wattsburg, Pennsylvania
2nd Term Expires 10/31/10

REGION 12 (New York)

Corrine M. Banker
Morrisville, New York
1st Term Expires 10/31/10

Ronald R. McCormick *
Java Center, New York
1st Term Expires 10/31/12

REGION 13 (Connecticut, Maine,
Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island,
& Vermont)

Ellen H. Paradee 
Grand Isle, Vermont
1st Term Expires 10/31/11

* Recently appointed.
** Recently reappointed.

Members of the National Dairy Board



Volume 11, Issue 3 UPPER MIDWEST DAIRY NEWS Page 3

Market Class I Diverted to Location
Differential Pool Received at Pool and Adjustment to Class I Differential

Rate Plants Pool Plants Nonpool Plants Total Producers to Handlers
Cwt. Number Pounds Pounds Pounds Value Pounds Value

$1.80 4 74,166,881 31,104,163 105,271,044 $              0 74,135,387 $ 1,334,437 
$1.75 38 180,926,695 948,472,720 1,129,399,415 564,700 142,175,812 2,488,077 
$1.70 28 164,108,283 1,153,515,169 1,317,623,452 1,317,623 112,379,933 1,910,459 
$1.65 4 21,418,451 68,059,911 89,478,362 134,218 18,323,846 302,343 
Total 74 440,620,310 2,201,151,963 2,641,772,273 $ 2,016,541 347,014,978 $ 6,035,316

Upper Midwest Pool Statistics - February 2010

Edward Avalos is the Under
Secretary for Marketing and Regu-

latory Programs at the U.S. Department

of Agriculture.  Mr. Avalos provides
leadership and oversight for the Animal
and Plant Health Inspection Service,
which addresses animal and plant pests
and diseases; the Agricultural Mark-
eting Service, which provides standard-
ization testing and marketing of com-
modities and specialty crops; and the
Grain Inspection, Packers and Stock-
yards Administration, which promotes
marketing of livestock, cereals and
meats, as well as fair trade practices.

Mr. Avalos grew up on a family farm in
the Mesilla Valley of Southern New
Mexico.  Prior to his appointment at
USDA, he served as Director of
Marketing and Development at the New
Mexico Department of Agriculture.  He
has over 30 years experience in live-
stock and agriculture marketing in both

the domestic and international arenas.
Mr. Avalos has spent considerable time
working closely with producers to
address industry demands; with distrib-
utors to ensure timely and feasible
delivery of goods; and with retailers to
showcase, promote, sell, merchandise,
and inform the consumer utilizing
numerous promotional and educational
tools.

In addition, Mr. Avalos has worked on
“buy local” initiatives, Indian agricul-
ture and numerous promotional and
trade activities with industry organiza-
tions and other stakeholder groups.

Mr. Avalos holds Bachelor of Science
and Master of Science degrees in
Agriculture from New Mexico State
University in Las Cruces, New Mexico.

Edward Avalos, Under Secretary for Marketing
and Regulatory Programs

Edward Avalos
Under Secretary for Marketing

and Regulatory Programs

Prices for cheddar cheese on the
Chicago Mercantile Exchange

(CME) were volatile from mid-
February to mid-March.  However, they
have stabilized somewhat after their
steady decline in the last few weeks.  

Barrels and blocks closed at $1.261/4 and
$1.263/4 per pound on March 17, down
151/4¢ and 173/4¢, respectively, from
February 17.  The barrel price was 73/4¢
below the year-earlier level, while the
block price was unchanged from a year
ago.

The CME butter price was also
unsteady; it fell slightly after its recent
rebound from this year’s low of $1.31
per pound in early February.  Butter
closed at $1.45 per pound on March 17,
up 111/2¢ from February 17.  The year-
earlier price for butter was $1.181/2 per
pound, 261/2¢ below the current level.  

Nonfat dry milk (NFDM) prices on the
CME on March 17 were $1.12 per pound
for Extra Grade and $1.111/2 per pound
for Grade A, down 12¢ and 1/2¢, respec-
tively, from February 17.  The NFDM

prices are above year-earlier levels by
nearly 30¢.

The February Federal order Class III
price was $14.28 per cwt., down 22¢ from
January, but $4.97 above February 2009.
The CME Class III futures prices on
March 17 for the second half of 2010
ranged from $13.97 to $15.01 per cwt.

Cheese and Butter Prices Volatile
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Computation of Producer Price Differential-February 2010
Utilization Product Component

Percentage Pounds Pounds Rate Value

* An estimated 115 million pounds of milk was not pooled.
** Producer Price Differential is dollars per cwt. at the Base Zone of Cook County, Illinois.

Class I Differential Value $    6,035,316.01 
Product 13.1% 347,014,978 
Skim Milk 342,064,803 $10.2700 35,130,055.28 
Butterfat 4,950,175 1.4090 6,974,796.57 

Class II Product 2.6% 67,199,681 
Nonfat Solids 5,496,778 1.2189 6,700,022.70 
Butterfat 7,090,631 1.4474 10,262,979.33 

Class III Product 82.1% 2,169,834,826 
Protein 66,550,140 2.7066 180,124,608.96 
Other Solids 124,992,407 0.1992 24,898,487.46 
Butterfat 79,354,623 1.4404 114,302,398.95 

Class IV Product 2.2% 57,722,788 
Nonfat Solids 4,648,726 0.9043 4,203,842.93 
Butterfat 7,197,063 1.4404 10,366,649.54 

SCC Adjustment (Class II, III, and IV) 1,714,796.98 

Total Producer Milk * 2,641,772,273 $ 400,713,954.71

Add: Overage 20,785.53 
Inventory Reclassified 37,681.96 
Other Source Milk §.60(h) 0.00 
Other Source Milk §.60(i) 0.00 

Subtract: Transportation Credit 50,518.01 
Assembly Credit 276,406.50 
Credit for Reconstituted FMP 0.00 
Producer Milk Protein 219,081,558.06 
Producer Milk Other Solids 30,275,830.33 
Producer Milk Butterfat 142,012,625.45 
Producer Milk SCC Adjustment 1,999,032.46 

Total Milk and Value 2,641,772,273 $    7,076,451.39 

Add: Location Adjustment -- Producer and Unregulated Supply Plant Milk 2,016,540.82 
One-Half Unobligated Balance Producer Settlement Fund 1,139,523.62 

Total Value 0.387335 $  10,232,515.83 

Subtract: Producer Settlement Fund Reserve 0.047335  1,250,490.10 

Producer Price Differential ** $0.34 $    8,982,025.73 
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Utilization and Classification of Milk

Class I Utilization:
Packaged Disposition

Milk 46,674,160 1,452,270 50,233,704 48,755,118 
Flavored Milk 2,782,568 88,431 2,895,747 3,304,357 
Reduced Fat Milk 131,233,909 2,484,362 142,282,125 135,015,582 
Lowfat Milk 50,771,840 482,801 56,401,579 48,582,853 
Fat Free Milk 81,296,814 90,945 89,040,645 83,540,009 
Flavored Reduced and Fat Free Milk 33,388,262 249,066 34,873,779 33,365,003 
Buttermilk 2,527,902 25,648 2,389,206 2,361,514 

Total Packaged Disposition 348,675,455 4,873,523 378,116,785 354,924,436 
Total Ending Inventory 31,001,455 437,231 31,750,870 33,311,213 
Bulk to Nonpool Plants 1,474,696 28,221 1,688,804 731,806 
Shrinkage 1,596,356 129,074 2,239,757 1,757,335 
Total Class I Utilization 382,747,962 5,468,049 413,796,216 390,724,790 

Other Order Plants (3,901,882) (65,336) (3,748,151) (3,561,127)
Beginning Inventory (31,750,870) (450,575) (35,341,628) (30,205,079)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0

Other Source Milk (197,620) (3,596) (137,885) (749,559)
Overage -- -- 0   0   
Interhandler Adjustment 117,388 1,633 (1,064,272) 52,653 

Class I Producer Milk 347,014,978 4,950,175 373,504,280 356,261,678 

Class II Utilization:
Total Class II Utilization 74,505,912 7,215,843 81,381,328 68,132,095 

Other Order Plants -- -- -- (2,250,021)
Beginning Inventory -- -- -- (2,020,612)
Reused Products (7,306,231) (125,212) (5,982,362) (8,610,717)
Other Source Milk -- -- 0   (154,294)
Overage -- -- 0   0   

Class II Producer Milk 67,199,681 7,090,631 75,398,966 55,096,451

Class III Utilization:
Total Class III Utilization 2,174,179,252 79,412,905 2,351,715,491 2,037,587,947 

Other Order Plants (2,004,647) (5,147) (2,170,255) (3,038,282)
Beginning Inventory (1,457,516) (27,519) (1,025,381) (5,645,447)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0   
Other Source Milk (852,723) (21,420) (711,196) (1,520,544)
Overage (29,540) (4,196) (15,729) (65,034)

Class III Producer Milk 2,169,834,826 79,354,623 2,347,792,930 2,027,318,640 

Class IV Utilization:
Total Class IV Utilization 120,421,160 9,840,201 121,565,144 79,569,595 

Other Order Plants (3,000,339) (136,796) (3,665,435) (4,200,710)
Beginning Inventory (27,766,804) (1,275,601) (12,966,414) (12,380,108)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0   
Other Source Milk (31,899,060) (1,228,405) (21,299,250) (13,553,561)
Overage (32,169) (2,336) (23,719) (18,236)

Class IV Producer Milk 57,722,788 7,197,063 83,610,326 49,416,980

Total Producer Milk -- All Classes 2,641,772,273 98,592,492 2,880,306,502 2,488,093,749

February 2010 January 2010 February 2009
Product Butterfat Product Product
Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds

-- Restricted Information



Butter Cheddar Cheese Nonfat Dry Milk (Low/Medium Heat) Whey Powder
Month/Year Grade AA Blocks Barrels Central & East West Central West

Dollars per Pound

Total Est. Average Other Weighted
Distributing Supply Coop .9(c) Producer Daily Delivery Class I Butterfat Protein Solids Average

Month/Year Plants Plants Handlers Producers Milk Per Producer Utilization Test Test Test SCC

Mil. lbs. Pounds Percent Percent Percent Percent (000)
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Commodity Prices
Weighted Monthly Average NASS Prices * Weighted Two-Week Average NASS Prices *

Cheddar Cheese Nonfat Cheddar Cheese Nonfat
Month/Year Blocks Barrels Average Butter Dry Milk Dry Whey Blocks Barrels Average Butter Dry Milk Dry Whey

Dollars per Pound Dollars per Pound

Feb 2009 1.1239 1.1495 1.1518 1.0750 0.8215 0.1567 1.1171 1.1342 1.1414 1.0731 0.8195 0.1545
Mar 1.2336 1.2636 1.2611 1.1289 0.8166 0.1662 1.2387 1.2446 1.2545 1.1211 0.8152 0.1632
Apr 1.2689 1.2566 1.2771 1.1665 0.8195 0.1949 1.2753 1.3086 1.3030 1.1640 0.8181 0.1852
May 1.1681 1.1112 1.1553 1.2159 0.8318 0.2317 1.1720 1.1095 1.1562 1.2051 0.8314 0.2323
Jun 1.1472 1.1158 1.1466 1.2073 0.8461 0.2693 1.1451 1.1167 1.1459 1.2187 0.8443 0.2649
Jul 1.1260 1.1112 1.1334 1.1986 0.8422 0.2912 1.1339 1.1039 1.1339 1.1747 0.8416 0.2873
Aug 1.2318 1.2603 1.2605 1.2030 0.8666 0.2925 1.2015 1.2330 1.2311 1.2158 0.8695 0.2938
Sep 1.3480 1.3265 1.3522 1.1811 0.9664 0.2979 1.3726 1.3584 1.3802 1.1658 0.9541 0.2942
Oct 1.3909 1.4027 1.4110 1.2245 1.0270 0.3183 1.3940 1.4084 1.4155 1.2245 1.0299 0.3186
Nov 1.5074 1.4978 1.5169 1.3817 1.1120 0.3471 1.4896 1.5074 1.5113 1.3532 1.1147 0.3452
Dec 1.6432 1.5127 1.5969 1.4459 1.2858 0.3668 1.6035 1.5166 1.5764 1.4823 1.2701 0.3629

Jan 2010 1.5562 1.4850 1.5374 1.3610 1.1929 0.3880 1.5941 1.4788 1.5578 1.3350 1.3201 0.3893
Feb 1.4934 1.5020 1.5110 1.3609 1.0812 0.3925 1.4885 1.5184 1.5174 1.3701 1.1431 0.3928

Feb 2009 1.1097 1.2171 1.1993 0.8574 0.8007 0.1601 0.1627
Mar 1.1770 1.2455 1.2738 0.8693 0.8088 0.1748 0.1906
Apr 1.2042 1.2045 1.1506 0.8660 0.8230 0.2060 0.2295
May 1.2526 1.1394 1.0763 0.8836 0.8325 0.2436 0.2518
Jun 1.2235 1.1353 1.0884 0.9115 0.8404 0.2718 0.2985
Jul 1.2349 1.1516 1.1349 0.9138 0.8391 0.2960 0.3221
Aug 1.2005 1.3471 1.3271 0.9858 0.9325 0.2956 0.3214
Sep 1.2199 1.3294 1.3035 1.0365 0.9920 0.3026 0.3288
Oct 1.2830 1.4709 1.4499 1.2239 1.1712 0.3358 0.3415
Nov 1.5008 1.5788 1.4825 1.3189 1.2542 0.3620 0.3736
Dec 1.3968 1.6503 1.4520 1.3959 1.3180 0.3782 0.3950

Jan 2010 1.3950 1.4536 1.4684 1.3713 1.2922 0.3845 0.4037
Feb 1.3561 1.4526 1.4182 1.1916 1.1051 0.3742 0.4012

Chicago Mercantile Exchange

Market Statistics

Feb 2009 24 54 12 16,197 2,488 5,507 14.3 3.76 3.06 5.73 277
Mar 26 54 12 15,859 2,675 5,622 14.1 3.73 3.04 5.73 275
Apr 26 53 12 16,364 2,794 5,662 13.3 3.72 3.03 5.72 265
May 24 53 12 16,463 2,885 5,740 12.4 3.66 3.00 5.72 258
Jun 23 53 13 15,330 2,759 5,996 12.3 3.62 2.96 5.75 267
Jul 25 53 13 15,529 2,918 6,059 12.3 3.57 2.95 5.75 285
Aug 25 53 13 14,767 2,649 5,785 13.4 3.60 2.97 5.73 285
Sep 25 53 13 13,961 2,395 5,717 15.5 3.66 3.02 5.73 261
Oct 25 54 12 15,390 2,751 5,766 14.2 3.78 3.11 5.74 248
Nov 24 53 12 14,169 2,422 5,696 15.0 3.77 3.09 5.72 243
Dec 25 54 12 14,506 2,699 5,995 14.5 3.78 3.10 5.72 242

Jan 2010 24 51 12 2,880 13.0 3.77 3.09 5.75 253
Feb 24 50 12 2,642 13.1 3.73 3.06 5.75 250

* NASS = National Agricultural Statistics Service, USDA.
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Feb 2009 1.1140 7.07 10.72 1.1320 8.87 12.52 1.1011 0.7367 6.63 10.25
Mar 1.0918 5.81 9.43 1.1098 7.61 11.23 1.1664 0.7233 6.51 10.36
Apr 1.1500 6.56 10.36 1.1680 8.36 12.16 1.2119 0.7189 6.47 10.49
May 1.2019 7.01 10.97 1.2199 8.81 12.77 1.2718 0.7211 6.49 10.71
June 1.2517 5.91 10.08 1.2697 7.71 11.88 1.2614 0.7344 6.61 10.79
Jul 1.2682 6.03 10.26 1.2862 7.83 12.06 1.2508 0.7478 6.73 10.87
Aug 1.2149 6.00 10.04 1.2329 7.80 11.84 1.2561 0.7444 6.70 10.86
Sep 1.2646 6.74 10.93 1.2826 8.54 12.73 1.2296 0.7722 6.95 11.01
Oct 1.2041 8.43 12.35 1.2221 10.23 14.15 1.2822 0.8567 7.71 11.93
Nov 1.2752 8.70 12.86 1.2932 10.50 14.66 1.4726 0.9311 8.38 13.24
Dec 1.4310 9.31 13.99 1.4490 11.11 15.79 1.5503 1.0156 9.14 14.25

Jan 2010 1.5874 9.82 15.03 1.6054 11.62 16.83 1.4475 1.1689 10.52 15.22
Feb 1.4090 10.27 14.84 1.4270 12.07 16.64 1.4474 1.2189 10.97 15.65
Mar 1.4515 9.60 14.34 1.4695 11.40 16.14 1.0433 9.39

Class Prices
Class I Price Mover Class I Price at Cook County, IL Class II Price

Skim Skim Nonfat Skim
Month/Year Butterfat Milk 3.50% Butterfat Milk 3.50% Butterfat Solids Milk 3.50%

lb. cwt. cwt. lb. cwt. cwt. lb. lb. cwt. cwt.

Feb 2009 1.0941 1.9139 (0.0437) 5.68 9.31 1.0941 0.6472 5.82 9.45
Mar 1.1594 2.1973 (0.0339) 6.61 10.44 1.1594 0.6423 5.78 9.64
Apr 1.2049 2.2009 (0.0043) 6.80 10.78 1.2049 0.6452 5.81 9.82
May 1.2648 1.7454 0.0336 5.61 9.84 1.2648 0.6574 5.92 10.14
Jun 1.2544 1.7283 0.0723 5.78 9.97 1.2544 0.6715 6.04 10.22
Jul 1.2438 1.6970 0.0949 5.82 9.97 1.2438 0.6677 6.01 10.15
Aug 1.2491 2.1009 0.0962 7.08 11.20 1.2491 0.6918 6.23 10.38
Sep 1.2226 2.4243 0.1018 8.12 12.11 1.2226 0.7906 7.12 11.15
Oct 1.2752 2.5584 0.1228 8.66 12.82 1.2752 0.8506 7.66 11.86
Nov 1.4656 2.6991 0.1524 9.27 14.08 1.4656 0.9348 8.41 13.25
Dec 1.5433 2.8751 0.1727 9.93 14.98 1.5433 1.1068 9.96 15.01

Jan 2010 1.4405 2.7916 0.1946 9.80 14.50 1.4405 1.0148 9.13 13.85
Feb 1.4404 2.7066 0.1992 9.57 14.28 1.4404 0.9043 8.14 12.90

Class III Price Class IV Price

Other Skim Nonfat Skim
Month/Year Butterfat Protein Solids Milk 3.50% Butterfat Solids Milk 3.50%

lb. lb. lb. cwt. cwt. lb. lb. cwt. cwt.

Producer Prices

Dec 2008 (0.24) 15.04 1.2998 3.6390 (0.0269) 0.00088 16.50
Jan 2009 0.82 11.60 1.1084 2.3638 (0.0304) 0.00065 13.00

Feb 0.51 9.82 1.0941 1.9139 (0.0437) 0.00058 11.51
Mar 0.13 10.57 1.1594 2.1973 (0.0339) 0.00063 12.06
Apr 0.20 10.98 1.2049 2.2009 (0.0043) 0.00064 12.31
May 0.46 10.30 1.2648 1.7454 0.0336 0.00058 11.51
Jun 0.32 10.29 1.2544 1.7283 0.0723 0.00057 11.30
Jul 0.33 10.30 1.2438 1.6970 0.0949 0.00057 11.23
Aug 0.12 11.32 1.2491 2.1009 0.0962 0.00063 12.38
Sep 0.03 12.14 1.2226 2.4243 0.1018 0.00068 13.36
Oct 0.12 12.94 1.2752 2.5584 0.1228 0.00071 14.67
Nov 0.04 14.12 1.4656 2.6991 0.1524 0.00076 15.76
Dec 0.08 15.06 1.5433 2.8751 0.1727 0.00080

Jan 2010 0.26 14.76 1.4405 2.7916 0.1946 0.00077 
Feb 0.34 14.62 1.4404 2.7066 0.1992 0.00076

Producer Statistical SCC Producer
Price Uniform Price Other Solids Adjustment Mailbox Price

Month/Year Differential (at 3.50%) Butterfat Price Protein Price Price Rate (at test)

$ per cwt. $ per cwt. $ per lb. $ per lb. $ per lb. $ per cwt. $ per cwt.
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Uniform or Statistical Uniform
Price at 3.5% Butterfat

Class I Producer FOB Change From
Federal Order Producer Producer Class I Class I Price FOB Cook Cty. Previous

Number / Name Deliveries Receipts Utilization Price Differential Market Illinois Year
Thousand Pounds  Percent Dollars per Cwt. Dollars per Cwt.

1 Northeast 1,814,395 804,529 44.4 $ 18.09 $2.02 $ 16.30 $ 14.85 $4.55 
5 Appalachian 472,040 328,789 69.7 18.24 n/a 17.35 15.75 4.37 
6 Florida 234,404 205,695 87.8 20.24 n/a 19.65 16.05 4.63 
7 Southeast 545,481 372,170 68.2 18.64 n/a 17.59 15.59 4.37 

30 Upper Midwest 2,641,772 347,015 13.1 16.64 0.34 14.62 14.62 4.80 

32 Central 1,010,368 333,467 33.0 16.84 0.51 14.79 14.59 4.41 
33 Mideast 1,259,226 546,619 43.4 16.84 1.10 15.38 15.18 4.55 

124 Pacific Northwest 633,138 172,945 27.3 16.74 0.35 14.63 14.53 4.32 
126 Southwest 837,572 337,976 40.4 17.84 1.71 15.99 14.79 4.68 
131 Arizona 336,145 110,077 32.7 17.19 n/a 14.88 14.33 4.19 

All Market Average or Total * 9,784,541 3,559,281 36.4

n/a  =  Not applicable.            *  May not add due to rounding.

Summary of Federal Order Data - February 2010

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where
applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or part of an indi-
vidual's income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for
communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).  

To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, or call (800) 795-3272
(voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.
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